



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 774/2025 & I.A.No.27072/2025
SAROJ

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aakash Sehrawat, Adv.
(appeared through VC).

versus

DHARAM PRAKASH RATHI & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Aman Prasad, Adv. for D-1
to 3 (appeared through VC)
[Mobile No. 9968175789.]
Email:
adv.amanprasad@gmail.com

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

%

ORDER
13.03.2026

**I.A.No.1814/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 for condonation of
delay in filing the written statement)**

1. As per the office note, notice has not been issued as process fee (PF) was not filed.
2. Notice issued. Notice is accepted by the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the captioned application is allowed.
4. In view of the submissions made and the no objection given by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned I.A. is allowed. The delay in filing the written statement is condoned and the written statement is taken on



record.

5. Replication, if any, be filed within the stipulated time period.

CS(OS) 774/2025

7. As per the order dated 14.01.2026, Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 stand served.

8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to apprise the Court of the exact date of service upon Defendant No. 4.

9. Upon the allowing of I.A. No. 1814 of 2026, the written statement of Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 stands taken on record.

List for further directions before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., 17.03.2026.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 13, 2026/nm