



\$~14

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 774/2025

SAROJ

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aakash Sehrawat, Adv.

versus

DHARAM PRAKASH RATHI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bharat Ahuja & Ms. Shivani
Chhikara, Advs. for D-1 to 3
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.9669/2026 (under Order XI Rule 1, 2, 11 & 14
CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff) &**

**I.A.No.9670/2026 (under Section 151 CPC r/w Chapter
VIII Rule 1 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules,
2018 filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of
delay in filing the application under Order XI Rule 1, 2,
11 & 12 CPC)**

1. As per service report, Defendant Nos. 1, 2 and 3 stand served through counsel on 18.04.2026.
2. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 seeks time to file reply. Allowed.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
4. As per service report, service upon Defendant No. 4 is



awaited.

5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that service upon Defendant No. 4 is not required as Defendant No. 4 is not a contesting party to the captioned IAs and the interrogatories sought are only against Defendant Nos. 1 to 3.
6. In view of the submission made, service already attempted upon Defendant No. 4 be awaited. No fresh steps are required at this stage.

I.A.No.9104/2026 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking amendment in the plaint)

7. As per service report, Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 stand served through counsel on 18.04.2026.
8. Time is sought to file reply. Allowed.
9. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
10. Service report in respect of Defendant No. 4 is awaited.
Let the same be awaited.
11. Let fresh steps be taken for service upon Defendant No. 4 through all permissible modes.

CS(OS) 774/2025

12. Perusal of the record reveals that Defendant No. 4 was served on 01.01.2026. Till date, no written statement has been filed on its behalf.
13. Let pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
14. Vide order dated 13.03.2026, delay in filing written statement on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 was condoned and the same were taken on record.



Replication thereto has already been filed and is on record.

15. List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IAs, service report in respect of Defendant No. 4 and further proceedings in the main suit on **10.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk